## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

March 20, 2018

Subject: Approval of Award of a Piggyback Contract to Williams Scotsman, Inc. for

Department of State Architect (DSA) approved Temporary Portable Classrooms,

Las Positas College

<u>Background</u>: The New Design/Build Academic Building 100 and the New Building 2100 Projects on the Las Positas College Campus creates the need for six (6) temporary portable classrooms for three years (36 months).

The District Facilities and Purchasing Department staff has assessed that using a "piggyback" contract will be in the best interest of the District. Public Contract Code Section 20652 authorizes Districts to "piggyback" on another public agency's contract when such language is placed in a competitive bid solicitation. Los Alamitos Unified School District's Bid No. 2010-0002, approved by its Board on December 14, 2010 allows Chabot-Las Positas Community College District to participate in its award.

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees approve the Award of a Piggyback Contract to Williams Scotsman, Inc. of Vacaville, CA for six (6) Department of State Architect (DSA) approved Temporary Portable Classrooms for Las Positas College using Los Alamitos Unified School District's piggybacked Bid No. 2010-0002, in the amount including taxes, not to exceed \$117,540. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services to execute the purchase order on behalf of the District.

Funding Source: Measure A Funds

Submitted: Doug Horner/Date

Approved: Jannett N. Jackson/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED